AgroGeneration does not pay taxes.

This leads us to the following forecasts:

Our valuation is based
on a DCF

The WACC is 19,75% Risk free rate 0,60%
Market premium 5,49%
Risk free rate 18,80%
Beta 1,00
Cost of equity 24,29%
Cost of debt 9,15%
Income tax rate 0,00%
Net cost of debt 9,15%
Discount rate 19,75%

WACC Calculation

Invest Securities 16 juillet 2015

The information contained in this document has been derived from sources deemed to be reliable. However, we will not accept any liability in case of
error or omission.

Invest Securities, 73 boulevard Haussmann 75008 PARIS, France
Tel : + 33 (0) 1 44 88 77 88 38

July 16 2015

5 – Valuation of €0,74 per share

5.1.3 A DCF valuation of €0.74/share

Based on these different assumptions, our valuation equals €0.74 per share:

5.1.4 Sensitivity analysis

If we focus on values 0.5% above and below the assumed WACC and perpetual growth rate, a
sensitivity analysis gives valuations ranging between €0.64 and €0.85 per share. This rather high
sensitivity can be explained by the group’s strong growth, with greater cash flows at the end of the
period.

The DCF is 0,74€/share

€m 2015e 2016e 2017e 2018e 2019e 2020e 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e
Revenue 64,4 78,8 94,2 112,2 121,3 127,9 134,8 142,0 149,4 156,8
Growth -+0,3% +22,3% +19,5% +19,2% +8,0% +5,5% +5,4% +5,3% +5,2% +5,0%
EBIT 16,0 22,1 28,9 36,3 41,6 43,9 46,3 48,7 51,3 53,8
Ebit margin 24,9% 28,1% 30,7% 32,4% 34,3% 34,3% 34,3% 34,3% 34,3% 34,3%
Depreciations and provisions -4,8 -5,2 -6,1 -7,8 -8,4 -8,9 -8,4 -7,5 -6,3 -6,7
EBITDA 20,9 27,4 35,0 44,1 50,0 52,8 54,6 56,2 57,6 60,5
Income tax rate 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%
Theoretical income tax 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0
Net operating CF 20,9 27,4 35,0 44,1 50,0 52,8 54,6 56,2 57,6 60,5
WCR change 3,5 -3,3 -3,6 -4,2 -2,1 -2,2 -2,3 -2,4 -2,6 -2,7
% of revenue -5,4% 4,2% 3,8% 3,7% 1,7% 1,7% 1,7% 1,7% 1,7% 1,7%
Investments -3,5 -9,0 -11,0 -13,0 -5,5 -6,1 -6,4 -6,7 -7,0 -7,4
Operating free cash flow 20,8 15,1 20,4 26,9 42,4 44,6 46,0 47,1 48,0 50,5
Discount coefficient 0,91 0,76 0,64 0,53 0,44 0,37 0,31 0,26 0,22 0,18
Discounted operating free cash flows 19,0 11,5 13,0 14,3 18,9 16,5 14,3 12,2 10,4 9,1

Sum of discounted free cash flows 139,2
Terminal value 49,2
Enterprise value 188,4
Net debt 32,0
Minorities 0,0
Equity value 156,4
Number of shares 211 512 528
Value/share (€) 0,74

Valuation (m€)

0,7 -0,50% 0,00% 0,50% 1,00% 1,50% 2,00% 2,50%
18,25% 0,81 0,82 0,82 0,83 0,84 0,85 0,86
18,75% 0,78 0,78 0,79 0,80 0,81 0,81 0,82
19,25% 0,75 0,76 0,76 0,77 0,78 0,78 0,79
19,75% 0,72 0,73 0,73 0,74 0,75 0,75 0,76
20,25% 0,70 0,70 0,71 0,71 0,72 0,72 0,73
20,75% 0,67 0,68 0,68 0,69 0,69 0,70 0,70
21,25% 0,65 0,65 0,66 0,66 0,67 0,67 0,68

W
A
C
C

Perpetual growth rate

Invest Securities 16 juillet 2015

The information contained in this document has been derived from sources deemed to be reliable. However, we will not accept any liability in case of
error or omission.

Invest Securities, 73 boulevard Haussmann 75008 PARIS, France
Tel : + 33 (0) 1 44 88 77 88 39

July 16 2015

5 – Valuation of €0,74 per share

5.2 A valuation of €0.70 per share based on peer comparisons

We have also calculated a valuation based on peer comparisons. We have attempted to find peers
whose business is focused on farming. Many companies are vertically integrated in either cattle
farming (Trigon, Linas) or poultry farming (Linas, MHP) or in the production of sunflower oil (Kernel)
and food products (Linas). They can also operate in the logistics area, like Linas. Additionally, certain
companies operate in several countries (Trigon, Linas). Black Earth has the same business as
AgroGeneration, but operates in Russia, where the company owns land rather than leasing it. We